No. 20-15662

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:20-cv-00014
Hon. Dominic Lanza

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Daryl Joseffer Michael Pepson

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER Cynthia Fleming Crawford

1615 H STREET, N.W. AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION Washington, DC 20062 1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20062 1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700 (202) 463-5337 Arlington, VA 22201

Arlington, VA 22201 (571) 329-4529

mpepson@afphq.org

March 23, 2021 Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi	
TABLE OF CONTENTSii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2	
ARGUMENT4	
I. Recent Jurisdiction Stripping Precedent Breaks with Historical Practice4	
II. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional and <i>Ultra Vires</i> Challenges of Administrative Enforcement Actions	
III. Case Law Does Not Bar the Courthouse Doors9	
IV. Exhaustion Before the FTC is Futile for Axon	2
CONCLUSION10	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC, 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	6
Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC, 986 F.3d 1173 (2021)2,	3, 8, 12, 14, 15
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6
Boise Cascade Co. v. FTC, 498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980)	7
Borden, Inc. v. FTC, 495 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1974)	4
Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC, 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)	4
E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC, 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980)	7
Elgin v. Department of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	9, 10, 11
Elk Run Coal Co. v. Dep't of Labor, 804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
Fleming v. United States Dep't of Agric., 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	9
Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5, 8, 11
Gupta v. SEC, 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D. N.Y. 2011)	

146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	11
LabMD, Inc. v. FTC, No. 13-15267, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9802 (11th Cir. 2014)	.4
LabMD, Inc. v. FTC, No. 4-cv-00810, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	.4
La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC, 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019)	.7
Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	.8
Lone Star Cement Corp. v. FTC, 339 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1964)	5
Mace v. Skinner, 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	.4
Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr., 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	.6
Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger, 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975)	, 5
Tilton v. SEC, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	, 9
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) 9 10	11

<i>Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC</i> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)5
United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
Constitution
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2
Statutes
5 U.S.C. § 7036
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)
15 U.S.C. § 45(d)
28 U.S.C. § 13316
28 U.S.C. § 13616
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)6
28 U.S.C. § 22016
28 U.S.C. § 2202
Regulations
16 C.F.R. § 3.22(a)
16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)14

16 C.F.R. § 3.43	14
16 C.F.R. § 3.54	16
74 Fed. Reg. 1,804 (Jan. 13, 2009)	14
Rules	
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Other Authorities	
Amrep Corp., 102 F.T.C. 1362 (1983)	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Reading Law (2012)	7
Joshua D. Wright, Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority (Feb. 26, 2015), http://bit.ly/2c3FSYZ	14
Initial Decision, <i>In re LabMD</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , F.T.C. No. 9357, 2015 FTC LEXIS 272 (Nov. 13, 2015)	14
In re Exxon Corp., 83 F.T.C. 1759, 1974 FTC LEXIS 226 (June 4, 1974)	13
Justin Goetz, Note, Hold Fast the Keys to the Kingdom: Federal Administrative Agencies and the Need for Brady Disclosure, 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1424 (2011)	14
McWane, Inc., F.T.C. No. 9351, 2014 FTC LEXIS 28 (Jan. 30, 2014)	16
Order, <i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 20-15662, Dkt. 40 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	3, 5
Order, <i>In re Axon Enter</i> , F.T.C. No. 9389, 2020 FTC LEXIS 124 (July 21, 2020)	13, 14
Order, <i>In re Axon Enter</i> , F.T.C. No. 9389, 2020 FTC LEXIS 127 (July 21, 2020)	14
Order, In re Axon Enterprise, F.T.C. No. 9389 (Sept. 3, 2020)	12, 13

Order, In re LabMD,		
F.T.C. No. 9357, 2014 FTC LEXIS 35	(Feb. 21, 2014)) 14
